Chung Hua University Academic Year 111 (2022/08/01~2023/07/31) Tuition and Miscellaneous Fees Standards
As announced by Taijiaogao (1) No. 1110046824
(Unit: in NT$)
1. The miscellaneous fees charged in accordance with Taijiaogao (I) No. 1110046824 announced by the

Ministry of Education on May 9, 2022
2. The fee standards of each department based on the those of the college they belong to are as follows:

Tuition and Per credit
Credit |Miscellaneo
- charge
Academic svstem Miscellan tuition |us fees base for
Y College Department Tuition Total and rate Remarks
category eous . deferred
miscellan | (Deferred .
. |graduatio
eous fees [ Graduation 0 student
Student)
Department of Electrical 38,683 | 13197 | 51,880 1,399
Engineering
Department of Mechanical | 35 655 | 13107 | 51,880 1,399
Engineering
Collegeof ~ [DePatmentof Electwonics | 5 65 | 13197 | 51,880 1,399
Engineering
Computer
Science and Department of Computer
B Science and Information 38,683 13,197 | 51,880 1,399
Electrical L.
. . Engineering
Engineering Department of
cpartment © 38,683 | 13,197 | 51,880 1,399
Bioinformatics
Department of
Optoelectronics and 38,683 | 13,197 | 51,880 1,399
Materials Engineering
Department of Industrial 36,973 8,148 45121 1,302
Management
Department of Business 36,973 | 8148 | 45121 1302
College of Administration
Management  [Department of Finance 36,973 8,148 | 45,121 1,302
Department of 36973 | 8148 | 45121 1,302
International Business
Undergraduate Department of Information 38,683 13,197 51.880 1,399
Management
Department of A.rchltecture 38,683 13,197 51,880 1,399
and Urban Planning
College of Depalrtment of Landscape 38,683 13,197 51.880 1,399
Architecture | Architecture
and Design Depgrtm@t of Civil 38,683 13,197 51,880 1,399
Engineering
Department of Industrial 38,683 13,197 51.880 1,399
Design
Department of Foreign 36,973 | 7,469 | 44,442 1,292
Languages and Literatures
College of D Publi
Humanities and| - P2 et OF FUOHC 36,073 | 7,469 | 44,442 1,292
. . Administration
Social Sciences D ¢ Aorlied
epartment of Applie 36,973 | 7,469 | 44,442 1,292
Japanese
Department of Hospitality 36,973 8148 45121 1.302
Management
College of Depanment of Tourism 36,973 8,148 45121 1,302
Tourism and Leisure
Department of Tourism 36973 | 8148 | 45121 1,302

and MICE
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Master Programs,
Ph. D. Programs,
and In-Service

Master Programs

College of
Computer
Science and
Electrical
Engineering

Department of Electrical
Engineering (Master and
In-Service Master
Programs)

38,683

13,197

51,880

11,029

1,399

Department of Mechanical
Engineering (Master and
In-Service Master
Programs)

38,683

13,197

51,880

11,029

1,399

Ph. D. Program in
Engineering Science

38,683

13,197

51,880

11,029

1,399

Department of Computer
Science and Information
Engineering (Master and
In-Service Master
Programs)

38,683

13,197

51,880

11,029

1,399

College of
Management

Department of Business
Administration (Master
and In-Service Master
Programs)

36,973

8,148

45,121

11,029

1,302

Master Program in
Department of Industrial
Management

36,973

8,148

45,121

11,029

1,302

Ph. D. Program of
Management

36,973

818

45,121

11,029

1,302

Department of Information
Management (Master and
In-Service Master
Programs)

38,683

13,197

51,880

11,029

1,399

Department Business
Administration
Transportation Technology
and Logistics Management
Program

38,683

13,197

51,880

11,029

1,399

College of
Architecture
and Design

Master Program in
Department of Architecture
and Urban Planning

38,683

13,197

51,880

11,029

1,399

Department of Civil
Engineering (Master, Ph.
D. and In-Service Master
Programs)

38,683

13,197

51,880

11,029

1,399

College of
Humanities and
Social Sciences

Department of Public
Administration (Master
and In-Service Master
Programs)

36,973

7,469

44,442

11,029

1,292

College of
Tourism

Master Program in
Department of Tourism
and Leisure

36,973

8,148

45,121

11,029

1,302

Master Program of College
of Tourism

36,973

8,148

45,121

11,029

1,302

College of
Innovative
Industries

Professional Master
Program of Advanced
Database Management

66,000

22,000

88,000

8,800

10,000

Master Degree Program for
Intelligent City and
Community Planning

70,000

30,000

100,000

10,000

10,000
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University of the West of
England Undergraduate
Double Degree Program in
Business Administration

87,500 37,500 | 125,000 10,000 | 10,000

College of

San Francisco State
Management

University Dual Degree
Program of Information 87,500 37,500 | 125,000 10,000 | 10,000
Management and Decision
Science

Bachelor Program in
Applied Foreign
Languages & Smart
Commerce

College of
Humanities and
Social Sciences

50,000 25,000 [ 75,000 2,000

International Tourism &
Hospitality Management 70,000 30,000 | 100,000 10,000 | 10,000

Double Degree Program

College of
Tourism

3.0ther Expenses: (consistent throughout the university)

No. Item Amount Per Description
semester

Paid by all students per semester within the regular

1 Computer and Internet charges 1,200 |academic period of study, except for deferred graduation
students.

) Swimming pool charges 1,000 All new students of un!ver5|ty shOl_JId pay on the first and
second semester of their first year in school.

3 Language internship fees 1,200 Freshman students of the university and the bachelor

programs of extension education.

4 Insurance 425 [Required for every duly registered student
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As announced by Taijiaogao (I) No. 1110046824

(Unit: in NTS)

For deferred graduation students
1. Calculation method for deferred graduation students of the university: In principle, fees and charges follow

3.

the standards set by the classes offered by the year level.

Deferred graduation students of the undergraduate program: Those who are making up credits below nine

credits should pay the per credit fee; those taking more than nine credits should pay the entire amount of the

tuition and miscellaneous fees. Non-credit subjects like military training and P.E. are not included in the

calculations of "total credits," but for these students should pay by the number of hours attended.

From the second semester of Academic Year 2013, deferred graduation students of undergraduate programs

should pay their miscellaneous fees in accordance with the table below, with the cumulative number of

credits used to calculate the necessary amount of miscellaneous fees. When the cumulative number of

credits is not equal to the cumulative hours, the latter shall be used to calculate the amount of miscellaneous

fees.

Miscellaneous Fee Standards for Undergraduate Deferred Graduation Students of

Academic Year 2022
(Unit: in NT$ (rounding it off to the nearest dollar)

Credits Taken Added miscellaneous fees

10 or more credits Based on the miscellaneous fee system of each college

Less than 9 credits (Credit fees x number of credits) + Miscellaneous fees

Number of credits Total number of credits Miscellaneous Fee
9 credits Per credit charge x 9 7,469
8 credits Per credit charge % 8 6,639
7 credits Per credit charge x 7 5,809
6 credits Per credit charge % 6 4,979
5 credits Per credit charge x 5 4,149
4 credits Per credit charge x 4 3,320
3 credits Per credit charge x 3 2,490
2 credits Per credit charge x 2 1,660
1 credits Per credit charge x 1 830

N.B. The miscellaneous fee standards are in accordance with those of the College
of Humanities and Social Science, and are based on the miscellaneous fees
vis-a-vis number of credits. Calculation formula is [(per credit charge of each
college x number of credits) + (NT$7,469 x number of credits/9)]. The
miscellaneous fee standards for deferred graduation students are shown in the

above table



4. For students in the master's degree program and those in the in-service master program, who have completed
four semesters, on the 5th semester, those who are only taking the non-credit "Thesis Advisement" should still
pay the base rate of the tuition and miscellaneous fees. This also applies to students in the PhD program who
have completed six semester; they have to follow the abovementioned rule on their 7th semester. Those taking
less than 9 credits have to pay the per credit charge and the base rate of the tuition and miscellaneous fees
while those taking 10 or more credits will have to pay the full rate of the tuition and miscellaneous fees.

5. Iftaking cross-departmental courses entail other charges, fee standards will be based on the year level offering
the course.

6. Two-year in-service education program: Per credit charge is calculated. When the cumulative number of
credits is not equal to the cumulative hours, the latter shall be used to calculate the amount of fees.

7. For non-credit courses like military training and P.E.: Credit charges paid according to number of class hours
(undergraduate students: NT$1,292/hr.; students of the bachelor program of extension education: calculated
according to the per credit charge of the department offering the class)

8. General education courses: NT$1,292 per credit.

The fee standards of each academic system of the university (including those for deferred
graduation students) are in accordance with the credit charge calculation method. When
the cumulative number of credits is not equal to the cumulative hours, the latter shall be
used to calculate the amount of miscellaneous fees.
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