## Chung Hua University Academic Year 111 (2022/08/01~2023/07/31) Tuition and Miscellaneous Fees Standards As announced by Taijiaogao (I) No. 1110046824

(Unit: in NT\$)

# 1. The miscellaneous fees charged in accordance with Taijiaogao (I) No. 1110046824 announced by the Ministry of Education on May 9, 2022

#### 2. The fee standards of each department based on the those of the college they belong to are as follows:

Academic system category	College	Department	Tuition	Miscellan eous	Total	Credit tuition and miscellan eous fees	Tuition and Miscellaneo us fees base rate (Deferred Graduation Student)		Remarks
		Department of Electrical Engineering	38,683	13,197	51,880			1,399	
		Department of Mechanical Engineering	38,683	13,197	51,880			1,399	
	College of Computer	Department of Electronics Engineering	38,683	13,197	51,880	$\geq$		1,399	
	Science and Electrical Engineering	Department of Computer Science and Information Engineering	38,683	13,197	51,880			1,399	
	Engineering	Department of Bioinformatics	38,683	13,197	51,880			1,399	
		Department of Optoelectronics and Materials Engineering	38,683	13,197	51,880			1,399	
	College of Management	Department of Industrial Management	36,973	8,148	45,121			1,302	
		Department of Business Administration	36,973	8,148	45,121	$\sum$		1,302	
		Department of Finance	36,973	8,148	45,121	$\sum$		1,302	
		Department of International Business	36,973	8,148	45,121			1,302	
Undergraduate		Department of Information Management	38,683	13,197	51,880	$\geq$		1,399	
	College of Architecture and Design	Department of Architecture and Urban Planning	38,683	13,197	51,880			1,399	
		Department of Landscape Architecture	38,683	13,197	51,880			1,399	
		Department of Civil Engineering	38,683	13,197	51,880	$\geq$		1,399	
		Department of Industrial Design	38,683	13,197	51,880	$\geq$		1,399	
	College of	Department of Foreign Languages and Literatures	36,973	7,469	44,442	$\geq$		1,292	
	Humanities and Social Sciences	Department of Public Administration	36,973	7,469	44,442	$\sum$		1,292	
		Department of Applied Japanese	36,973	7,469	44,442			1,292	
		Department of Hospitality Management	36,973	8,148	45,121			1,302	
	College of Tourism	Department of Tourism and Leisure	36,973	8,148	45,121	$\geq$		1,302	
		Department of Tourism and MICE	36,973	8,148	45,121	$\searrow$		1,302	

Chung Hua University Academic Year 111 (2022/08/01~2023/07/31) Tuition and Miscellaneous Fees Standards
As announced by Taijiaogao (I) No. 1110046824

<b>(T</b> T	• .			(math)	
(U)	nit:	m	N	<b>T\$</b> )	

[	1		(Omt: m	$(\psi)$				
		Department of Electrical Engineering (Master and In-Service Master Programs)	38,683	13,197	51,880	11,029	1,399	
	College of Computer Science and Electrical	Department of Mechanical Engineering (Master and In-Service Master Programs)	38,683	13,197	51,880	11,029	1,399	
	Engineering	Ph. D. Program in Engineering Science	38,683	13,197	51,880	 11,029	1,399	
		Department of Computer Science and Information Engineering (Master and In-Service Master Programs)	38,683	13,197	51,880	11,029	1,399	
		Department of Business Administration (Master and In-Service Master Programs)	36,973	8,148	45,121	11,029	1,302	
	College of Management	Master Program in Department of Industrial Management	36,973	8,148	45,121	11,029	1,302	
		Ph. D. Program of Management	36,973	818	45,121	11,029	1,302	
Master Programs, Ph. D. Programs, and In-Service		Department of Information Management (Master and In-Service Master Programs)	38,683	13,197	51,880	11,029	1,399	
Master Programs		Department Business Administration Transportation Technology and Logistics Management Program	38,683	13,197	51,880	11,029	1,399	
	College of	Master Program in Department of Architecture and Urban Planning	38,683	13,197	51,880	11,029	1,399	
	Architecture and Design	Department of Civil Engineering (Master, Ph. D. and In-Service Master Programs)	38,683	13,197	51,880	11,029	1,399	
	College of Humanities and Social Sciences	Department of Public Administration (Master and In-Service Master Programs)	36,973	7,469	44,442	11,029	1,292	
	College of Tourism	Master Program in Department of Tourism and Leisure	36,973	8,148	45,121	11,029	1,302	
	TOULISIII	Master Program of College of Tourism	36,973	8,148	45,121	11,029	1,302	
	College of Innovative	Professional Master Program of Advanced Database Management	66,000	22,000	88,000	8,800	10,000	
	Industries	Master Degree Program for Intelligent City and Community Planning	70,000	30,000	100,000	10,000	10,000	

#### Chung Hua University Academic Year 111 (2022/08/01~2023/07/31) Tuition and Miscellaneous Fees Standards As announced by Taijiaogao (I) No. 1110046824

Unit:	in	NT\$)
Unit:	ш	$I \setminus I D$

		(Omt. m	$(\psi)$				
Callera of	University of the West of England Undergraduate Double Degree Program in Business Administration	87,500	37,500	125,000	10,000	10,000	
College of Management	San Francisco State University Dual Degree Program of Information Management and Decision Science	87,500	37,500	125,000	10,000	10,000	
College of Humanities and Social Sciences	Languages & Smart	50,000	25,000	75,000		2,000	
College of Tourism	International Tourism & Hospitality Management Double Degree Program	70,000	30,000	100,000	10,000	10,000	

#### **3.Other Expenses: (consistent throughout the university)**

No.	Item	Amount Per semester	Description
1	Computer and Internet charges		Paid by all students per semester within the regular academic period of study, except for deferred graduation students.
2	Swimming pool charges	1,000	All new students of university should pay on the first and second semester of their first year in school.
3	Language internship fees	1,200	Freshman students of the university and the bachelor programs of extension education.
4	Insurance	425	Required for every duly registered student

# Chung Hua University Academic Year 111 (2022/08/01~2023/07/31) Tuition and Miscellaneous Fees Standards As announced by Taijiaogao (I) No. 1110046824 (Unit: in NT\$)

## For deferred graduation students

- 1. Calculation method for deferred graduation students of the university: In principle, fees and charges follow the standards set by the classes offered by the year level.
- 2. Deferred graduation students of the undergraduate program: Those who are making up credits below nine credits should pay the per credit fee; those taking more than nine credits should pay the entire amount of the tuition and miscellaneous fees. Non-credit subjects like military training and P.E. are not included in the calculations of "total credits," but for these students should pay by the number of hours attended.
- 3. From the second semester of Academic Year 2013, deferred graduation students of undergraduate programs should pay their miscellaneous fees in accordance with the table below, with the cumulative number of credits used to calculate the necessary amount of miscellaneous fees. When the cumulative number of credits is not equal to the cumulative hours, the latter shall be used to calculate the amount of miscellaneous fees.

# Miscellaneous Fee Standards for Undergraduate Deferred Graduation Students of Academic Year 2022

<b>Credits</b> Taken	Added miscellaneous fees					
10 or more credits	Based on the miscellaneous fee system of each college					
Less than 9 credits	(Credit fees x number o	(Credit fees x number of credits) + Miscellaneous fees				
Number of credits	Total number of credits	Miscellaneous Fee				
9 credits	Per credit charge $\times$ 9	7,469				
8 credits	Per credit charge $\times 8$	6,639				
7 credits	Per credit charge $\times$ 7	5,809				
6 credits	Per credit charge $\times 6$	4,979				
5 credits	Per credit charge $\times$ 5	4,149				
4 credits	Per credit charge $\times$ 4	3,320				
3 credits	Per credit charge $\times$ 3	2,490				
2 credits	Per credit charge $\times 2$	1,660				
1 credits	Per credit charge $\times$ 1	830				

(Unit: in NT\$ (rounding it off to the nearest dollar)

N.B. The miscellaneous fee standards are in accordance with those of the College of Humanities and Social Science, and are based on the miscellaneous fees vis-a-vis number of credits. Calculation formula is [(per credit charge of each college x number of credits) + (NT\$7,469 x number of credits/9)]. The miscellaneous fee standards for deferred graduation students are shown in the above table

- 4. For students in the master's degree program and those in the in-service master program, who have completed four semesters, on the 5th semester, those who are only taking the non-credit "Thesis Advisement" should still pay the base rate of the tuition and miscellaneous fees. This also applies to students in the PhD program who have completed six semester; they have to follow the abovementioned rule on their 7th semester. Those taking less than 9 credits have to pay the per credit charge and the base rate of the tuition and miscellaneous fees while those taking 10 or more credits will have to pay the full rate of the tuition and miscellaneous fees.
- 5. If taking cross-departmental courses entail other charges, fee standards will be based on the year level offering the course.
- 6. Two-year in-service education program: Per credit charge is calculated. When the cumulative number of credits is not equal to the cumulative hours, the latter shall be used to calculate the amount of fees.
- 7. For non-credit courses like military training and P.E.: Credit charges paid according to number of class hours (undergraduate students: NT\$1,292/hr.; students of the bachelor program of extension education: calculated according to the per credit charge of the department offering the class)
- 8. General education courses: NT\$1,292 per credit.

The fee standards of each academic system of the university (including those for deferred graduation students) are in accordance with the credit charge calculation method. When the cumulative number of credits is not equal to the cumulative hours, the latter shall be used to calculate the amount of miscellaneous fees.